SENATE CONCURRENT **RESOLUTION No. 13**

DIGEST OF RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION urging the Indiana Department of Transportation to rename a section of Interstate 69 at Exit 120 in Monroe County "The Reserve Deputy Sheriff James Driver Memorial Bridge".

Yoder, Alting, Baldwin, Bassler, Becker, Boehnlein, Bohacek, Boots, Bray, Breaux, Brown L, Buchanan, Buck, Busch, Charbonneau, Crane, Crider, Donato, Doriot, Ford J.D., Ford Jon, Freeman, Garten, Gaskill, Glick, Holdman, Houchin, Koch, Kruse, Lanane, Leising, Melton, Messmer, Mishler, Niemeyer, Niezgodski, Perfect, Pol Jr., Qaddoura, Raatz, Randolph Lonnie M, Rogers, Sandlin, Taylor G, Tomes, Walker G, Walker K, Young M, Zay

January 13, 2022, read first time and referred to Committee on Homeland Security and

(HOUSE SPONSORS — SAUNDERS, PIERCE)

HOUSE ACTION

January 26, 2022, read first time and referred to Committee on Roads and Transportation. February 10, 2022, reported — Do Pass.



Transportation.
January 18, 2022, reported favorably — Do Pass.
January 20, 2022, read second time, adopted by voice vote.

Second Regular Session 122nd General Assembly (2022)

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. 13

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION urging the Indiana
2	Department of Transportation to rename a section of Interstate
3	69 at Exit 120 in Monroe County "The Reserve Deputy Sheriff
4	James Driver Memorial Bridge".
5	Whereas, The Indiana Department of Transportation has
6	jurisdiction over highways in the state system, including those
7	located in municipalities;
8	Whereas, Reserve Deputy Sheriff James Driver sacrificed
9	his life while responding to a vehicle accident on March 29,
10	2021;
11	Whereas, Reserve Deputy Sheriff James Driver was devoted
12	to the people of Monroe County, spending many of his days off
13	from his regular occupation to serve as Reserve Deputy;
14	Whereas, Reserve Deputy Sheriff James Driver was
15	working toward becoming a Deputy after obtaining American
16	citizenship;
17	Whereas, Reserve Deputy Sheriff James Driver was highly
18	regarded and beloved by the Monroe County Sheriff's Office
19	and community;
20	Whereas, Reserve Deputy Sheriff James Driver is survived
21	by his wife and three children; and
22	Whereas, It is appropriate that the portion of Interstate 69
23	at Exit 120 in Monroe County commemorate Reserve Deputy



1	Sheriff James Driver and his contributions to Monroe County
2	and the State of Indiana: Therefore,
3	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly
4	of the State of Indiana, the House of Representatives
5	concurring:
6	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly urges the
7	Indiana Department of Transportation to rename the section of
8	Interstate 69 at Exit 120 in Monroe County "The Reserve
9	Deputy Sheriff James Driver Memorial Bridge".
10	SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed
11	to transmit a copy of this Resolution to the Commissioner of the
12	Indiana Department of Transportation



COMMITTEE REPORT

Madam President: The Senate Committee on Homeland Security and Transportation, to which was referred Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 13, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said resolution DO PASS.

(Reference is to SC 13 as introduced.)

CRIDER, Chairperson

Committee Vote: Yeas 8, Nays 0

COMMITTEE REPORT

Mr. Speaker: Your Committee on Roads and Transportation, to which was referred Senate Concurrent Resolution 13, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the House with the recommendation that said resolution do pass.

(Reference is to SC 13 as printed January 26, 2022.)

PRESSEL

Committee Vote: Yeas 10, Nays 0

